

Case No. 16-3766

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Naperville Smart Meter Awareness,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of Naperville,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

District Court Civil No. 1:11-cv-09299

District Court Judge John Z. Lee

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION,
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

GREENE ESPEL PLLP

John M. Baker

Aaron P. Knoll

Chris L. Schmitter

222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55402

jbaker@greeneespel.com

aknoll@greeneespel.com

cschmitter@greeneespel.com

(612) 373-0830

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Public
Power Association, Edison Electric Institute, and
National Rural Electric Cooperative Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SMART METERS, ONCE NOVEL, ARE NOW A PERVASIVE PART OF THE NATION’S ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE.....	4
A. Smart Meters Have Become a Pervasive Tool in the Effort to Achieve Greater Energy Efficiency.	4
B. The Pervasiveness of Smart Meters Undermines Any Asserted Expectation of Privacy from Their Use as a Means to Gather Electricity Usage Information.....	8
II. ONE REASON FOR THE PERVASIVE USE OF SMART METERS IS THEIR VALUE IN MAINTAINING A HEALTHY ENERGY GRID.....	11
III. SMART METERS ALSO HELP UTILITIES CONTROL AND REDUCE RATES BY REDUCING OPERATIONAL COSTS.....	13
IV. THE CITY’S SMART-METER PROGRAM IS REASONABLE WHEN THESE STRONG GOVERNMENT INTERESTS ARE BALANCED AGAINST THE NONEXISTENT OR MINIMAL INVASION OF ANY LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.	15
V. ASSERTIONS BY THE APPELLANT AND ITS AMICI THAT SMART- METER DATA REVEALS PRIVATE ACTIVITY WITHIN THE HOME ARE UNSUBSTANTIATED, AND ILLOGICAL.	17
VI. THE ABILITY OF PRIVACY ADVOCATES TO HYPOTHESIZE HOW MUNDANE DATA REGARDING A CUSTOMER’S CURRENT ENERGY USE COULD CONCEIVABLY BE PUT TO PERNICIOUS USE SHOULD NOT GIVE RISE TO A NEW CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION.....	18

CONCLUSION..... 22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bell v. City of Chicago</i> , 835 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2016)	15, 20
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	16
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	9, 10
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	10
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., Humboldt Cty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	16, 17
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) (Powell, J., concurring)	3
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.</i> 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	19
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	20
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	15
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	8

United States v. Hanahan,
442 F.2d 649 (7th Cir. 1971) 9

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 21

United States v. Karo,
468 U.S. 705 (1984) 19

United States v. Law,
384 F. App'x 121 (3d Cir. 2010) 9

United States v. Patrick,
842 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995) 19

State Cases

Commonwealth v. Johnson,
777 S.W.2d 876 (Ky. 1989) 9

State v. Rose,
909 P.2d 280 (Wash. 1996)..... 9

Federal Statutes

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492, 1783 (2007)6, 7

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, §§ 1251-54 (2005).....7

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117 (1978).....7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) (2)3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)2

Constitutional Provisions

Fourth Amendment.....*passim*

Other Authorities

- Advanced Metering Infrastructure and Customer Systems –*
September 2016 AMI Report
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <https://www.energy.gov/oe/recovery-act-reports-and-other-materials-smart-grid-investment-grant-sgig>..... 6, 12
- Alexandra B. Klass & Elizabeth J. Wilson, *Remaking Energy: The Critical Role of Energy Consumption Data*, 104 Cal. L. Rev. 1095, 1097 (2016)..... 6, 14, 18
- Annual Electric Power Industry Report,
https://www.eia.gov/electricity/annual/html/epa_10_10.html4, 5
- Electric Company Smart Meter Deployments: Foundation for A Smart Grid*, Edison Foundation (Oct. 2016),
<http://www.edisonfoundation.net/iei/publications/Documents/Final%20Electric%20Company%20Smart%20Meter%20Deployments-%20Foundation%20for%20A%20Smart%20Energy%20Grid.pdf>5
- Final Report on Consumer Acceptance, Retention, and Response to Time-Based Rates from the Consumer Behavior Studies –*
November 2016 Customer Report
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <https://www.energy.gov/oe/recovery-act-reports-and-other-materials-smart-grid-investment-grant-sgig>..... 6, 13
- J.B. Wogan, *What Can Cities Really Do About Climate Change?*, *Governing* (Dec. 2014),
<http://www.governing.com/topics/transportation-infrastructure/gov-climate-change-grand-rapids-michigan.html>.....7

McKinsey & Co., *Unlocking Energy Efficiency in the U.S. Economy: Executive Summary* 10 (July 2009) 8

Noelia Uribe-Perez, et al., *State of the Art and Trends Review of Smart Metering in Electricity Grids*, 6 *Appl. Sci.* 68, 82 (2016) 12, 13, 14

Smart Grid, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Apr. 21, 2016), <https://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/industry-act/smart-grid.asp>;5, 6

Smart Grid Investment Grant Program, Final Report – December 2016 SGIG Report, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <https://www.energy.gov/oe/recovery-act-reports-and-other-materials-smart-grid-investment-grant-sgig> 6, 12

U.S. Energy Facts Explained, U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/>7

U.S. Energy Info. Admin. (Oct. 6, 2016) <https://www.eia.gov/electricity/data/eia861/> (select the link for the ZIP file of 2015 data)5

U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency <https://archive.epa.gov/greenbuilding/web/html/whybuild.html> (last visited May 5, 2017).....7
